borrowings
Fixed rate

borrowings

As at March 31, 2018
 INR  8,111.70  5,000.00  3,111.70
 USD  42,238.92  38,581.67  3,657.24
 Euro  12,377.39  5,754.90  6,622.49
 Baht  23,597.90  -   23,597.90

 Total   86,325.91  49,336.57  36,989.34

As at March 31, 2017
 INR  6,918.28  -   6,918.28
 USD  50,144.07  46,491.91  3,652.16
 Euro  10,720.41  9,493.52  1,226.90
 Baht  13,442.44  12,030.42  1,412.02

Total  81,225.20  68,015.84  13,209.36

As at April 1, 2016
 INR  636.70  -   636.70
 USD  26,604.57  25,102.22  1,502.35
 Euro  14,138.87  12,719.45  1,419.42
 Baht  87,988.59  57,303.86  30,684.73

Total  129,368.73  95,125.53  34,243.20

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

Polyplex Corporation Ltd. / Annual Report 2017-18168

Note: 43: Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies: (contd..)

			   Sensitivity Analysis:

			   An increase / decrease of 50 basis points at the reporting date would have increased / decreased the Profit before Tax
as shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variants remain constant.

(H in Lacs)
Particulars Increase /

Decrease in
Basis Points

Effect on profit before tax
FY 2017-18 FY 2016-17

INR Borrowings 0.5% 25.00  -
-0.5% (25.00)  -

USD Borrowings 0.5% 192.91 (232.46)
-0.5% (192.91) 232.46

Euro Borrowings 0.5% 28.77 (47.47)
-0.5% (28.77) 47.47

Baht Borrowings 0.5%  -   (60.15)
-0.5%  -   60.15

		  iii)	 Commodity price risk:

			   The main raw materials which group procures are global commodities and their prices are to a great extent linked to
the movement of crude prices directly or indirectly and any adverse fluctuation in the raw material cost can impact the
Group’s operating margins depending upon the ability of the Group to pass on the increase in costs to its customers. As
selling prices are usually negotiated on a monthly / quarterly basis, in a balanced demand supply situation, the Group is
able to adjust the selling prices following any changes in the raw material and other operating costs.

[…]

for the year ended March 31, 2018

Financial Statements / Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 187

NOTE 62 : First Time Adoption of IND-AS (contd..)

(H in Lacs)
Particulars Note No.  As at March 31 2017  As at April 1 2016

IGAAP* Adjustments IND-AS IGAAP* Adjustments IND-AS
3 Current Liabilities

a	 Financial Liabilities
	 (i)	 Borrowings  25,240.69  -   25,240.69  49,602.89  -   49,602.89
	 (ii)	 Trade payables  25,615.82  -   25,615.82  18,654.66  -   18,654.66
	 (iii)	Other financial liabilities D-5  21,424.39  (247.29)  21,177.10  17,227.61  (116.88)  17,110.73
b	 Other current liabilities D-1,D-7  2,497.90  104.07  2,601.97  2,603.26  167.21  2,770.47
c	 Provisions  133.00  -   133.00  1,223.61  (959.54)  264.07
d	 Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  100.21  -   100.21  -   -   -

 75,012.01  74,868.79  89,312.03  88,402.82
TOTAL  437,217.96  435,599.11  456,997.96  454,338.89

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(H in Lacs)

Particulars Note No. IGAAP* Adjustments IND-AS

I. Revenue from Operations
 Sale of products D-10  320,767.10  4,340.15  325,107.25

II. Other Income D-1,D-7,D-4  9,675.90  2,401.55  12,077.45
III. Total Revenue (I+II)  330,443.00  337,184.70
IV. Expenses:

 Cost of Materials consumed  180,087.89  -   180,087.89
 Purchase of Stock in Trade  12,544.97  -   12,544.97
 Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work in progress
and stock in trade

 930.02  -   930.02

 Excise Duty on sale of goods D-10  -   5,008.07  5,008.07
 Employee Benefits expense D-9  29,344.27  5.24  29,349.51
 Finance Costs D-1, D-6  3,542.27  1,159.39  4,701.66
 Depreciation and amortisation expense D-1,D-3  20,216.28  (553.67)  19,662.61
 Other Expenses D-2, D-3  53,047.51  (131.33)  52,916.18
Total Expenses  299,713.21  305,200.91

V. Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (III - IV)  30,729.79  31,983.79
VI. Exceptional Items Gain / (Loss)  5,627.95  5,627.95
VII. Profit Before Tax (V + VI)  36,357.74  37,611.74
VIII. Tax Expenses

(1)	Current Tax  1,460.35  -   1,460.35
(2)	Deferred Tax D-8, D-11  (216.46)  226.83  10.37
(3)	Earlier year Tax  2.37  -   2.37

 1,246.26  1,473.09
IX. Profit after Tax (VII - VIII)  35,111.48  36,138.65
X. Other Comprehensive Income
A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss D-9  -   (33.32)  (33.32)

(ii) Less: Income tax relating to the above item D-8  -   (12.20)  (12.20)